
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE C
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 11 August 2017

Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee C

Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Simon Inchbald

Cllr Carole King

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 21 AUGUST 2017

TIME: 10.00 AM
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

2.  MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting which took place on 21 January 2017.

3.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO AN EXISTING 
PREMISES LICENCE - LYTHE HILL HOTEL & SPA, PETWORTH ROAD, 
HASLEMERE, SURREY GU27 3BQ.  (Pages 5 - 54)

The purpose of this report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application for a variation to the Premises Licence of The Lythe Hill Hotel & 
Spa, Petworth Road, Haslemere, Surrey, GU27 3BQ, from Mr Williams, the 
Group Manager.  The application has received 2 representations from ‘other 
persons’.

Recommendation
The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application for the 
variation of the premises licence on its merits.

Section 35(3) Licensing Act 2003 provides that the Sub-Committee, 
having regard to the relevant representations made, must take such of 
the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives:

 To modify the conditions of the premises licence, whether by 
alteration or omission of conditions or the addition of new 
conditions. Any  conditions must be appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives, proportionate and should address the 
matters raised in the representations

 To reject the application in whole or part.

4.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
NEWFANGLED, 15 JUNCTION PLACE, HASLEMERE, SURREY, GU27 1LE  
(Pages 55 - 74)

The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application from Miss Carrie Marie Nickson for a new premises licence for 
Newfangled, 15 Junction Place, Haslemere, Surrey GU27 1LE, where 2 valid 
representations have been received.  

Recommendation 



The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application for the grant 
of a new premises licence.

Section 35(3) Licensing Act 2003 provides that the Sub-Committee, 
having regard to the relevant representations made, must take such of 
the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives:

 To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent 
with the operating schedule modified to such extent as the Sub-
Committee considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, and any mandatory conditions;

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates;

 To refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor; 
 To reject the application.

5.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation of the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) of the 
description specified in paragraph 3 or the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

6.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To receive any legal advice. 

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C – 21 AUGUST 2017

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO AN EXISTING 
PREMISES LICENCE – LYTHE HILL HOTEL & SPA, PETWORTH ROAD, 
HASLEMERE, SURREY GU27 3BQ.

[Ward Affected: Haslemere Wards]

Summary and Purpose

1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application for a variation to the Premises Licence of The Lythe Hill Hotel & 
Spa, Petworth Road, Haslemere, Surrey, GU27 3BQ, from Mr Williams, the 
Group Manager.  The application has received 2 representations from ‘other 
persons’.

Background

2. The Lythe Hill Hotel, Haslemere was granted a Premises Licence in 2005.

3. A copy of the latest Premises Licence is attached at Annexe 1 and 
summarised below:

 Regulated Entertainment (Plays)
Sunday 1800 to 2200

 Regulated Entertainment (Live Music)
Monday to Saturday 1100 to 0030
Sunday 1100 to 0000

• Regulated Entertainment (Recorded Music)
Monday to Saturday 1800 to 0030
Sunday 1800 to 0000

 Sale of Alcohol (On the premises only)
Sunday to Tuesday                 1000 to 2300
Wednesday to Saturday 1000 to 0100

                    
 Opening hour
[...]
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings

Waverley Borough Council
The Burys
Godalming
Surrey
GU7 1HR
Telephone: 01483 523333 
Fax No: 01483 426337

Printed: 11 August 2017 Scale at A4: 1:2000

P
age 45

A
N

N
E

X
E

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

ANNEXE 6



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C – 21 AUGUST 2017

Title:

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE – 
NEWFANGLED, 15 JUNCTION PLACE, HASLEMERE, SURREY, GU27 1LE

[Wards Affected: Haslemere Wards]

Summary and Purpose

1. The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application from Miss Carrie Marie Nickson for a new premises licence for 
Newfangled, 15 Junction Place, Haslemere, Surrey GU27 1LE, where 2 valid 
representations have been received.  

Background

2. An application has been received for a new premises licence for the ground 
floor of this previously converted 2-storey house, with accommodation on the 
first floor. A retail fine arts gallery, Ardquin, had previously occupied the 
ground floor and change of use to planning permission would be required to 
operate as a café/bistro. 

In brief the application proposes that the licence will authorise the premises, 
operating as a Café/Bistro, for the provision of regulated entertainment 
(indoors only) and to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises only.  

Activities Sought under this Licence Application

3. The applicant seeks to license the premises as shown below.  An extract of 
the relevant pages from the application form is attached at Annexe 1.  Also 
attached to this document at Annexe 2 is a plan showing the area of the 
premises and surrounding properties.  In brief summary, the applicant seeks 
the following activities in the new licence, if granted. Please see application 
for activities in full.

 Regulated Entertainment ( Recorded Music): 
    10
[...]
015.pdf
mailto:rhughes@waverley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59

ANNEXE 1



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes © Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings

Waverley Borough Council
The Burys
Godalming
Surrey
GU7 1HR
Telephone: 01483 523333 
Fax No: 01483 426337

Printed: 11 August 2017 Scale at A4: 1:2000

P
age 69

A
N

N
E

X
E

 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 71

ANNEXE 3



Page 72



Page 73

ANNEXE 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - LYTHE HILL HOTEL & SPA, PETWORTH ROAD, HASLEMERE, SURREY GU27 3BQ.
	Lythe Hill Annexe 1
	Lythe Hill Annexe 2
	Lythe Hill Annexe 3
	Lythe Hill Annexe 4
	Lyth annexe 5
	Lythe Hill Annexe 6

	4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - NEWFANGLED, 15 JUNCTION PLACE, HASLEMERE, SURREY, GU27 1LE
	Newfangled Annexe 1
	newfangle annexe 2
	Newfangled Annexe 3
	Newfangled Annexe 4




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee C 1
21.08.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C  -  21 AUGUST 2017

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Simon Inchbald

Cllr Carole King

8. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Councillor Goodridge was appointed as Chairman for the Licensing Sub-Committee 
C for this meeting. 

9. MINUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

The minutes of the meeting that took place on 10 July were confirmed and signed. 

10. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO AN EXISTING 
PREMISES LICENCE - LYTHE HILL HOTEL & SPA, PETWORTH ROAD, 
HASLEMERE, SURREY GU27 3BQ. (Agenda item 3.)  

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application for a variation of a 
premises licence, taking into account the representations received, statutory 
guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2013-2018.

On the balance of probabilities the Sub-Committee found that on the evidence 
before them the application could be granted. The Sub-Committee therefore grant 
the amended application with the following conditions which are to prevent public 
nuisance:

1. The Marquee and the Function Room are not to be used at the same time for 
an event. They must not be used simultaneously.

2. The Marquee can only to be used during the hours and dates of British 
summertime.

3. The siting of the speakers within the Marquee should be repositioned to face 
southwest down the hill facing away from the toilets. 

The Sub-Committee have fully considered the views of the objectors and the 
objectors’ fears that public nuisance problems could arise through noise emanating 
from the Marquee. 

The Sub-Committee was considering the siting of the Marquee which was indicated 
on Annexe 4. It feels that the objection arising from Barfold Farm relates more to 
the siting of the Marquee close to its boundary which is not the one which was 



Licensing Sub-Committee C 2
21.08.17

under consideration at this Hearing. The other siting would be subject to planning 
consent and the applicants would also need to make a further application to vary 
the Licence to the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee notes the objections relating to fireworks but it is not in the 
remit of the Licensing Sub-Committee but is subject to the laws of the land. 

The Sub-Committee considers that the conditions imposed by the committee 
adequately address the concerns by the Objectors.  They are designed to minimise 
the impact of the licence variation. 

The Sub-Committee is conscious that should there be any cause for concern in the 
future, legislation allows for members of the community and responsible authorities 
to contact their licensing authority with complaints over the operation of the 
premises, leading to a possible review of the licence in the future.

11. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
NEWFANGLED, 15 JUNCTION PLACE, HASLEMERE, SURREY, GU27 1LE 
(Agenda item 4.)  

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application for a new premises 
licence, taking into account the representations received, statutory guidance and 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2013-2018.

The Sub-Committee noted that one representation had been received on the 
Licensing Objective of public nuisance and crime and disorder.  The objection from 
Surrey Police had been withdrawn following the agenda being published as the 
applicants had met with the Licensing Officer and they confirmed at the Hearing that 
they would accept all the conditions, as noted in the letter of 5th July 2017 (and 
detailed in the agenda at page 64) imposed from Surrey Police. These conditions 
are imposed on the Licence. The Sub-Committee delegate to Waverley’s Licensing 
Officer to discuss with Surrey Police amending the first condition noted in the letter 
to clarify the position of storage and retention of CCTV recordings.  

During the hearing the Applicants also confirmed that they would voluntarily accept 
to amend their application in relation to only serving alcohol with plated food. This 
would also be conditioned on the Licence to make this amendment clear and 
enforceable. 

The Sub-Committee recognised the concern of the local resident who made an 
objection that problems could arise, but the Sub-Committee feels there is 
insufficient evidence to refuse the application or impose any further conditions. 
Furthermore, the applicant confirmed that they were not intending to open the 
premises as a drinking establishment but primarily for food. They also only had 
planning consent for A3 use and mixed use would require a variation and a new 
application for change of use.

On the balance of probabilities the Sub-Committee found that on the evidence 
before them the application could be granted with the additional conditions as 
agreed at the hearing with the applicant and noted in the decision above. 



Licensing Sub-Committee C 3
21.08.17

The Sub-Committee is conscious that should there be any cause for concern in the 
future, legislation allows for members of the community and responsible authorities 
to contact their licensing authority with complaints over the operation of the 
premises, leading to a possible review of the licence in the future.

Chairman


